

S262487

IN THE
Supreme Court
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

MARISOL LOPEZ,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

GLENN LEDESMA, *et al.*,
Defendants and Appellants;

BERNARD KOIRE,
Defendant and Respondent.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division Two, Case No. B284452
Hon. Lawrence P. Riff, Trial Judge
Los Angeles County Superior Court No. BC519180

ANSWER TO AMICUS BRIEF

COLE PEDROZA LLP
Kenneth R. Pedroza, SBN 184906
kpedroza@colepedroza.com
Matthew S. Levinson, SBN 175191
mlevinson@colepedroza.com
Zena Jacobsen, SBN 295833
zjacobsen@colepedroza.com
2295 Huntington Drive
San Marino, California 91108
Tel: (626) 431-2787; Fax: (626) 431-2788

Attorneys for Defendants and Respondents
GLENN LEDESMA, M.D., SUZANNE FREESEMAN, P.A., and
BRIAN HUGHES, P.A.

**REBACK, MCANDREWS
& BLESSEY LLP**

Thomas F. McAndrews, SBN 120014
tmcandrews@rmbllawyer.com
1230 Rosecrans Avenue, Suite 450
Manhattan Beach, CA 90266
Tel: (310) 297-9900
Fax: (310) 297-9800

*Attorneys for Defendant and
Respondent*
GLENN LEDESMA, M.D.

**LAFOLLETTE JOHNSON DE HAAS
FESLER & AMES**

Louis DeHaas, SBN 39579
ldehaas@ljdfa.com
865 So. Figueroa Street, Suite 3200
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Tel: (213) 426-3600
Fax: (213) 426-3650

*Attorneys for Defendant and
Respondent*
SUZANNE FREESEMANN, P.A.

PETERSON BRADFORD BURKWITZ, LLP

Avi A. Burkwitz, SBN 217225
aburkwitz@pbbllp.com
100 North First Street, Suite 300
Burbank, CA 91502
Tel: (818) 562-5800
Fax: (818) 562-5810

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent
BRIAN HUGHES, P.A.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	6
I. The Definition Of “Scope Of Services For Which The Provider Is Licensed” Is Not Restricted By The Physician Supervision Requirement	6
II. CAOC’s Reliance On Public Policy Is Misplaced.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>David M. v. Beverly Hospital</i> (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 1272.....	6, 7, 13
<i>Fein v. Permanente Medical Group</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 137.....	8, 9, 12
<i>Preferred Risk Mutual Ins. Co. v. Reiswig</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 208	13
<i>Reigelsperger v. Siller</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 574	13
<i>Waters v. Bourhis</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 424.....	7, 13
<i>Western Steamship Lines, Inc. v. San Pedro Peninsula Hospital</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 100	12

STATUTES

Business and Professions Code

Section 3501	9
Section 3516	14
Section 3532	14

Civil Code

Section 3333.2	7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14
----------------------	-------------------------

Penal Code

Section 11165.7	8
-----------------------	---

REGULATIONS

California Code of Regulations

Title 16

Section 1399.523	14
Section 1399.541	9
Section 1399.542	9
Section 1399.571	14

OTHER

Stats. 1975 (Second Ex. Sess. 1975-1976) p. 3947.....	12
---	----

Stats. 1975 (Second Ex. Sess. 1975-1976) ch. 2, § 12.5, p. 4007	12
